MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 86

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

conduct any business on the licensed premises during the months from November to April, both inclusive.

Fees for part-time licenses shall be:

Part-time—Hotels and clubs—Spirituous and vinous—½ full-time fee at their location.

Part-time—Hotel or restaurant—Malt liquor only	\$125.00
Part-time—Club—Malt liquor only	50.00
Part-time—Tavern—Malt liquor only	150.00

One public service license shall be sufficient to cover all steamboats and cars operated by any one owner.

All full-year licenses shall be issued for the license year and on a calendar year basis and the prescribed fee shall accompany the application for license.

Licenses may be renewed upon application therefor and payment of the annual fee, subject to commission rules and regulations.

Every applicant for an original or renewal malt liquor license shall remit with his application a filing fee of \$10.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 57, §§ 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 43 and 50, repealed. Sections 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 43, as amended by section 4 of chapter 322 of the public laws of 1947, and section 50 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 86

AN ACT Relating to the Care of Cemetery Lots.

'Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 142, § 2, sub-§ II, amended. The 2nd paragraph of subsection II of section 2 of chapter 142 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All property which shall pass to or for the use of societies, corporations and institutions now or hereafter exempted by law from taxation, or to a

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 87

public corporation, or to any society, corporation, institution or association of persons engaged in or devoted to any charitable, religious, benevolent, educational, public or other like work, pecuniary profit not being its object or purpose, or to any person, society, corporation, institution or association of persons in trust for or to be devoted to any charitable, benevolent, educational or public purpose, or the care or maintenance of cemeteries, cemetery lots, or structures therein or thereon, by reason whereof any such person or corporation shall become beneficially entitled, in possession or expectancy to any such property or the income thereof, shall be exempted; provided, however, that such society, corporation, institution or association be organized and existing under the laws of this state, or that the property transferred be limited for use within this state; provided further, that if such society, corporation, institution or association be organized or existing under the laws of a territory or state of the United States, other than this state, or of a foreign state or country, all property transferred to said society, corporation, institution or association shall be exempted, if at the date of decedent's death the said state or territory, or foreign state or country under the laws of which said society, corporation, institution or association was organized or existing did not impose a legacy, or succession tax, or a death tax, of any character, in respect of property passing to or for the use of such society, corporation, institution or association organized or existing under the laws of this state, or if at the date of decedent's death the laws of the state or territory or foreign state or country under which said society, corporation, institution or association was organized or existing, contained a reciprocal provision under which such passing of property to said society, corporation, institution or association organized or existing under the laws of another state or territory or foreign state or country shall be exempt from legacy or succession or death taxes of every character, providing such other state or territory, or foreign state or country, allowed a similar exemption to such a society, corporation, institution or association organized or existing under the laws of another state or territory or foreign state or country.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 87

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Excise Tax for Amputee Veterans.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Public Law 663, 79th Congress, as amended, authorizes the Veterans Administration to supply free automobiles to certain amputee veterans of World War II; and